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(d) Certificate not required—(1) Gen-
eral. Except as otherwise provided in 
paragraph (d)(2) of this section, an im-
porter is not required to have a Certifi-
cate of Origin in his possession for: 

(i) An importation of an article for 
which the port director has in writing 
waived the requirement for a Certifi-
cate of Origin because the port director 
is otherwise satisfied that the article 
qualifies for preferential tariff treat-
ment; 

(ii) A non-commercial importation of 
an article; or 

(iii) A commercial importation of an 
article whose value does not exceed 
US$2,500, provided that, unless waived 
by the port director, the producer, ex-
porter, importer or authorized agent 
includes on, or attaches to, the invoice 
or other document accompanying the 
shipment the following signed state-
ment:

I hereby certify that the article covered by 
this shipment qualifies for preferential tariff 
treatment under the CBTPA.

Check One: 
( ) Producer 
( ) Exporter 
( ) Importer 
( ) Agent 
llllllllllllllllllllllll

Name
llllllllllllllllllllllll

Title
llllllllllllllllllllllll

Address
llllllllllllllllllllllll

Signature and Date

(2) Exception. If the port director de-
termines that an importation described 
in paragraph (d)(1) of this section forms 
part of a series of importations that 
may reasonably be considered to have 
been undertaken or arranged for the 
purpose of avoiding a Certificate of Or-
igin requirement under §§ 10.234 
through 10.236, the port director will 
notify the importer in writing that for 
that importation the importer must 
have in his possession a valid Certifi-
cate of Origin to support the claim for 
preferential tariff treatment. The im-
porter will have 30 calendar days from 
the date of the written notice to obtain 
a valid Certificate of Origin, and a fail-
ure to timely obtain the Certificate of 
Origin will result in denial of the claim 
for preferential tariff treatment. For 
purposes of this paragraph, a ‘‘series of 

importations’’ means two or more en-
tries covering articles arriving on the 
same day from the same exporter and 
consigned to the same person.

§ 10.237 Verification and justification 
of claim for preferential tariff treat-
ment. 

(a) Verification by Customs. A claim 
for preferential tariff treatment made 
under § 10.235, including any statements 
or other information contained on a 
Certificate of Origin submitted to Cus-
toms under § 10.236, will be subject to 
whatever verification the port director 
deems necessary. In the event that the 
port director for any reason is pre-
vented from verifying the claim, the 
port director may deny the claim for 
preferential tariff treatment. A 
verification of a claim for preferential 
tariff treatment may involve, but need 
not be limited to, a review of: 

(1) All records required to be made, 
kept, and made available to Customs 
by the importer or any other person 
under part 163 of this chapter; 

(2) Documentation and other infor-
mation in a CBTPA beneficiary coun-
try regarding the country of origin of 
an article and its constituent mate-
rials, including, but not limited to, 
production records, information relat-
ing to the place of production, the 
number and identification of the types 
of machinery used in production, and 
the number of workers employed in 
production; and 

(3) Evidence in a CBTPA beneficiary 
country to document the use of U.S. 
materials in the production of the arti-
cle in question, such as purchase or-
ders, invoices, bills of lading and other 
shipping documents, and customs im-
port and clearance documents. 

(b) Importer requirements. In order to 
make a claim for preferential tariff 
treatment under § 10.235, the importer: 

(1) Must have records that explain 
how the importer came to the conclu-
sion that the article qualifies for pref-
erential tariff treatment. Those 
records must include documents that 
support a claim that the article in 
question qualifies for preferential tariff 
treatment because it meets the appli-
cable rule of origin set forth in General 
Note 12, HTSUS, and in the appendix to 
part 181 of this chapter. A properly 
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completed Certificate of Origin in the 
form prescribed in § 10.236(b) is a record 
that would serve this purpose; 

(2) Must establish and implement in-
ternal controls which provide for the 
periodic review of the accuracy of the 
Certificate of Origin or other records 
referred to in paragraph (b)(1) of this 
section; 

(3) Must have shipping papers that 
show how the article moved from the 
CBTPA beneficiary country to the 
United States. If the imported article 
was shipped through a country other 
than a CBTPA beneficiary country and 
the invoices and other documents from 
the CBTPA beneficiary country do not 
show the United States as the final 
destination, the importer also must 
have documentation that demonstrates 
that the conditions set forth in 
§ 10.233(d)(3)(i) through (iii) were met; 
and 

(4) Must be prepared to explain, upon 
request from Customs, how the records 
and internal controls referred to in 
paragraphs (b)(1) through (b)(3) of this 
section justify the importer’s claim for 
preferential tariff treatment.

UNITED STATES-CANADA FREE TRADE 
AGREEMENT

SOURCE: Sections 10.301 through 10.311 
issued by T.D. 89–3, 53 FR 51766, Dec. 23, 1988, 
unless otherwise noted.

§ 10.301 Scope and applicability. 
The provisions of §§ 10.302 through 

10.311 of this part relate to the proce-
dures for obtaining duty preferences on 
imported goods under the United 
States-Canada Free-Trade Agreement 
(the Agreement) entered into on Janu-
ary 2, 1988, and the United States-Can-
ada Free-Trade Agreement Implemen-
tation Act of 1988 (102 Stat. 1851). The 
United States and Canada agreed to 
suspend operation of the Agreement 
with effect from January 1, 1994, to co-
incide with the entry into force of the 
North American Free Trade Agreement 
(see part 181 of this chapter) and, ac-
cordingly, the provisions of §§ 10.302 
through 10.311 of this part apply only 
to goods imported from Canada that 
were entered for consumption, or with-
drawn from warehouse for consump-
tion, during the period January 1, 1989, 
through December 31, 1993. In situa-

tions involving goods subject to bilat-
eral restrictions or prohibitions, or 
country of origin marking, other cri-
teria for determining origin may be ap-
plicable pursuant to Article 407 of the 
Agreement. 

[T.D. 96–35, 61 FR 19835, May 3, 1996]

§ 10.302 Eligibility criteria in general. 
Subject to the more specific expla-

nations of the criteria in §§ 10.303 and 
10.305 of this part, goods classifiable 
under an HTSUS heading or sub-
heading for which the symbol ‘‘CA’’ ap-
pears in the ‘‘special’’ column are eligi-
ble for a preference if: 

(a) Originating goods. The goods origi-
nate in Canada or the United States, or 
both, and 

(b) Direct shipment required. Except as 
provided in § 10.306(b), are directly 
shipped to the United States from Can-
ada.

§ 10.303 Originating goods. 
(a) General. For purposes of eligi-

bility for a preference under the Agree-
ment, goods may be regarded as origi-
nating goods if: 

(1) Wholly of Canadian or United States 
origin. The goods are wholly obtained 
or produced in the Territory of Canada 
or the United States, or both, as set 
forth in General Note 3(c), HTSUS; 

(2) Transformed with a change in classi-
fication. The goods have been trans-
formed by a processing which results in 
a change in classification and, if re-
quired, a sufficient value-content, as 
set forth in General Note 3(c), HTSUS; 
or 

(3) Transformed without a change in 
classification. An assembly of goods, 
other than goods of chapters 61 to 63 of 
the HTSUS, which does not result in a 
change in classification because the 
goods were imported in an unassembled 
or disassembled form and classified as 
the goods, unassembled or disassem-
bled, pursuant to General Rule of In-
terpretation 2(a), HTSUS, or because 
the tariff subheading for the goods pro-
vides for both the goods themselves 
and their parts, shall nonetheless be 
treated as originating goods if: 

(i) The value of originating materials 
and the direct cost of assembling in 
Canada or the United States, or both, 
as defined in § 10.305 constitute not less 
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